(4) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - non-current

A. The Company has elected to classify investments that are considered to be strategic investments

as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. The fair value of such

investments amounted to $122,199 as at December 31, 2018.

B. The Company recognized fair value change in other comprehensive income of ($56,532) for the

year ended December 31, 2018.

C. The Company has no financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income pledged

to others as collateral as of December 31, 2018.

D. Information relating to credit risk of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income is provided in Note 12(2).

E. Information on available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at cost as of December 31,

2017 is provided in Note 12(4), ‘Effects on initial application of IFRS 9 and information on

application of IAS 39 in 2017’.

(5) Investments accounted for using equity method

Information on the Company’s subsidiaries is provided in Note 4(3) Basis of consolidation in the

Company’s 2018 consolidated financial statements.

   Items   December 31, 2018

Listed stocks 378,917$

Valuation adjustment 256,718)(

122,199$

2018 2017

At January 1 12,205,536$   9,265,305$

Addition of investments accounted for using the

  equity method 3,210,527   2,325,174

Share of profit or loss of investments accounted

  for using the equity method 1,135,516   375,937

Unrealized gain from sale 87,353)(   60,386)(

Realized gain from sale 60,386   142,201

Changes in other equity items－financial

  statements translation differences of foreign

  operations 461,374)(   157,305

At December 31 16,063,238$   12,205,536$

Years ended December 31,

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Cayman Ton Yi Industrial Holdings Ltd. 16,004,553$   12,140,137$
Tovecan Corp. 58,685   65,399   16,063,238$   12,205,536$

~29~

(6) Property, plant and equipment

Construction

   in progress

and equipment

Land Buildings Machinery  Vehicles  Office equipment Others   to be inspected Total

At January 1, 2018

Cost 615,892$   5,064,301$  27,644,584$  218,693$   5,091$   3,081,030$  41,491$   36,671,082$
Accumulated depreciation -   3,285,524)(   20,026,766)(   201,510)(   5,079)(   2,168,843)(   -   25,687,722)(   615,892$   1,778,777$  7,617,818$   17,183$   12$   912,187$   41,491$   10,983,360$
2018

At January 1 615,892$   1,778,777$  7,617,818$   17,183$   12$   912,187$   41,491$   10,983,360$
Additions - Cost -   3,150   35,771   839   -   22,953   14,413   77,126
Transferred - Cost -   31,328   3,288   -   6,875   41,491)(   -
Depreciation charge -   103,809)(   791,242)(   6,056)(   5)(   97,599)(   -   998,711)(
Disposal - Cost -   2,796)(   14,932)(   -   90)(   3,938)(   -   21,756)(
   - Accumulated

   depreciation -   2,362   14,643   -   90   3,933   -   21,028
At December 31 615,892$   1,677,684$  6,893,386$   15,254$   7$   844,411$   14,413$   10,061,047$
At December 31, 2018

Cost 615,892$   5,064,655$  27,696,751$  222,820$   5,001$   3,106,920$  14,413$   36,726,452$
Accumulated depreciation -   3,386,971)(   20,803,365)(   207,566)(   4,994)(   2,262,509)(   -   26,665,405)(   615,892$   1,677,684$  6,893,386$   15,254$   7$   844,411$   14,413$   10,061,047$

~30~

Construction

   in progress

and equipment

Land Buildings Machinery  Vehicles  Office equipment Others   to be inspected Total

At January 1, 2017

Cost 615,892$ 5,057,037$ 27,657,135$ 217,758$ 5,175$   3,087,798$ 79,230$   36,720,025$
Accumulated depreciation -   3,174,821)(  19,329,879)(  195,643)(  5,157)(   2,086,799)(  -   24,792,299)(  615,892$ 1,882,216$ 8,327,256$  22,115$  18$   1,000,999$ 79,230$   11,927,726$
2017

At January 1 615,892$ 1,882,216$ 8,327,256$  22,115$  18$   1,000,999$ 79,230$   11,927,726$
Additions - Cost -   1,600   1,712   1,000   -   5,471   -   9,783
Transferred - Cost -   5,781   98,310   570   -   2,584   37,739)(   69,506   (note)
Accumulated depreciation -   -   570   570)(   -   -   -   -
Depreciation charge -   110,820)(   782,795)(   5,926)(   6)(   96,859)(   -   996,406)(
Disposal - Cost -   117)(   112,573)(   635)(   84)(   14,823)(   -   128,232)(
   - Accumulated

   depreciation -   117   85,338   629   84   14,815   -   100,983
At December 31 615,892$ 1,778,777$ 7,617,818$  17,183$  12$   912,187$   41,491$   10,983,360$
At December 31, 2017

Cost 615,892$ 5,064,301$ 27,644,584$ 218,693$ 5,091$   3,081,030$ 41,491$   36,671,082$
Accumulated depreciation -   3,285,524)(  20,026,766)(  201,510)(  5,079)(   2,168,843)(  -   25,687,722)(  615,892$ 1,778,777$ 7,617,818$  17,183$  12$   912,187$   41,491$   10,983,360$
(note) Including transfers from prepayments for equipment.

~31~

A. Amount of borrowing costs capitalized as part of property, plant and equipment and the range of

the interest rates for such capitalization are as follows:

B. The Company did not pledge property, plant and equipment as collateral as of December 31,

2018 and 2017.

(7) Investment property

A. The fair values of the investment property held by the Company as of December 31, 2018 and

2017 were $1,468 and $7,320, respectively. Land is valued according to Current Land Value

announced by the Department of Land Administration.